Revenue recognition, including the treatment of the related costs to obtain customer contracts, for the

other Altus Analytics offerings, Commercial Real Estate Consulting  and Geomatics has  remained

substantially unchanged.

The Company is required to restate certain previously reported results on adoption of the standard

on a  full retrospective basis,  including  the recognition of a decrease  in revenues and a decrease  in

income tax. In addition, adoption of the standard resulted in an increase in trade receivables and other,

and  a decrease  in deferred  revenue within  trade payables  and  other, driven  by upfront  revenue

recognition at the time of delivery of the distinct license and unbilled revenue on customer contracts.

This  resulted  in  corresponding  impacts  to  deferred  income  taxes  and  income  taxes  recoverable.

Adoption  of  the  standard  had  no  impact  on  net  cash  provided  by  (used  in)  operating  activities,

financing activities or investing activities.

Impacts to Previously Reported Results

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts

  Year ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported

IFRS 15

Adjustments  As Restated

Revenues   $   478,137   $   (1,575)   $   476,562

Income tax expense  29,378  (934)  28,444

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to shareholders  110,058  (641)  109,417

Other comprehensive income (loss)  (36,223)  (156)  (36,379)

Basic earnings (loss) per share  $2.89  $(0.01)  $2.88

Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $2.85  $(0.02) (1)  $2.83
(1)  The difference in impact of IFRS 15 adjustments on the Company’s basic and diluted EPS is due to rounding.

77

Altus Group Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Adoption of Recent Accounting Pronouncements, cont’d

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

  January 1, 2017

  As Reported

IFRS 15

Adjustments  As Restated

Trade receivables and other (current)   $   137,398   $   (361)   $   137,037

Trade receivables and other (non‐current)  613  517  1,130

Income taxes recoverable  4,530  (94)  4,436

Deferred income tax assets  21,962  (1,694)  20,268

Trade payables and other (current)  91,573  (4,459)  87,114

Trade payables and other (non‐current)  18,924  392  19,316

Deferred income tax liabilities  9,375  (120)  9,255

Deficit  (184,898)  2,555  (182,343)

  December 31, 2017

  As Reported

IFRS 15

Adjustments (1)  As Restated

Trade receivables and other (current)   $   143,626   $   41   $   143,667

Trade receivables and other (non‐current)  4,601  366  4,967

Income taxes recoverable  5,741  (61)  5,680

Deferred income tax assets  15,933  (648)  15,285

Trade payables and other (current)  103,450  (1,996)  101,454

Trade payables and other (non‐current)  30,422  ‐  30,422

Deferred income tax liabilities  27,640  (64)  27,576

Accumulated other comprehensive income  10,558  (156)  10,402

Deficit  (97,985)  1,914  (96,071)
(1)  Adjustments include the cumulative impact for the beginning of the earliest period presented, January 1, 2017.

78

Altus Group Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Adoption of Recent Accounting Pronouncements, cont’d

International Financial Reporting Standard 9, Financial Instruments
The  Company  adopted  IFRS  9,  Financial  Instruments,  issued  in  July  2014  with  a  date  of  initial

application  of  January  1,  2018.  The  standard  introduces  a  model  for  the  classification  and